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IMPORTANT  NOTICE  REGARDING  ACCEPTANCE  OF  NOTICES 
FOR  PUBLICATION  IN  THE  WEEKLY  “GAZETTE”

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. 
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc., are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in 
respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc., should be prepared by giving adequate time 
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such 
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will 
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 06th February, 2026 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 23rd January, 2026.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9
“Where any  Act, or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be 

published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other 
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.”

	 S. D. Pandikorala, 
	 Government Printer. 

Department of Govt. Printing, 
Colombo 08, 
01st January, 2026.
This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

 01 - B 082756 -   (01/2026)
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KESBEWA URBAN COUNCIL

Notice in terms of the Section of the Urban Council Ordinance No. 61 of 1939, Chapter 255

IN terms of the Section 52 of the Urban Council Ordinance No. 61 of 1939, Chapter 255, makes public notice that the roads 
situated in Kesbewa Urban Council in the Kesbewa Divisional Secretariat of the Colombo District in the Western Province 
are reconginzed and administered by the Kesbewa Urban Council (Schedule is attached herewith).

SCHEDULE

Serial 
No.

Road Name Length of 
Road

Width of 
Road

Started 
Assessment 

Number

Last 
Assessment 

Number

01 585, Honnanthara North Rural Services Division, 
Samupakara Mawatha, “Sisila Pedesa” (The road starting 
from assessment number 125 and ending at assessment 
Number 133/04)

69.5 Meter 3.30 Meter 125 133/04

02 569, Makandana East Rural Services Division, “Nelum 
Mawatha” (The road starting from assessment number 21/09 
and ending at assessment number 21/15)

90 Meter 4.5 Meter 21/9 21/15

03. 580, Niwanthidiya Rural Services Division, Flower Road, 
(The road starting from assessment number 88/05 and ending 
at assessment number 88/04)

60 Meter 3.6 Meter 88/05 88/04

04 596, Batuwandara North Rural Services Division,
Munamalgaha Watta Bypass Road, (The road starting from 
assessment number 20/041 and ending at asssessment number 
20/045/A)

73 Meter 4.6/3.05 
Meter

20/041 20/045/A

	 Chamara Madduma Kaluge,
	 Chairman,
	 Urban Council, Kesbewa.

At Urban Council-Kesbewa,
On 31st December, 2025.

01-219	

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL KANDY

Cattle Slaughter Ordinance Act, Kandy Municipal Council

I hereby would like to inform that according to the power vested on me, by the Cattle Slaughter Law of Kandy Municipal 
Council, Ordinance Para Number 17 (91) (272 chapter) I the Mayor of Kandy Municipal Council, Arachchi Patabadige 
Chandrasiri Wijayanayaka, in the Year 2026, totally prohibit the Slaughter of animals for meat, Sale of meat and the Display 
of meat for sale and keep the meat stalls open within the Kandy Municipal limits, on the dates specified in the first and 
second Schedule mentioned below and on the dates stated due to special reasons, by me and the Government.

	 A. P. C. Wijayanayake,
	 Mayor of Kandy.	
Municipal Council Office, Kandy,
31st December, 2025.

Local Government Notifications



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2026'01'16
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 16.01.2026

3

FIRST SCHEDULE

January 03 	 Saturday	 Duruthu Full Moon Poya Day
February 01 	 Sunday	 Nawam Full Moon Poya Day
March 02 	 Monday	 Madin Full Moon Poya Day
April 01 	 Wednesday	 Bak Full Moon Poya Day
May 01 	 Friday	 Vesak Full Moon Poya Day
May 02 	 Saturday	 Day after Vesak Full Moon Poya Day
May 30 	 Saturday	 Adhi Poson Full Moon Poya Day
June 29 	 Monday	 Poson Full Moon Poya Day
July 29 	 Wednesday	 Esala Full Moon Poya Day
August 27 	 Thursday	 Nikini Full Moon Poya Day
September 26 	 Saturday	 Binara Full Moon Poya Day
October 25 	 Sunday	 Vap Full Moon Poya Day
November 24 	 Tuesday	 Ill Full Moon Poya Day
December 23 	 Wednesday	 Uduvap Full Moon Poya Day

SECOND SCHEDULE

February 04 	 Wednesday	 National Day
May 01 	 Friday	 Workers Day
October 04 	 Sunday	 World Animal Day

In Addition, Meat inspection site will be closed on every Sundays and Public holidays.

01-221

Miscellaneous Notices

POINT  PEDRO PRADESHIYA SABHA

Levying Property Tax – 2026

IN terms of the powers vested to Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 129 Sub section 2(c) and Section 134 of 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act No: 15 of 1987, I do hereby declare that it was decided by the Council Decision No.187 dated 
25/11/2025

                             	 Mr. Uthayakumar Jugathees,
                                                                                            	 Chairman,
                                                                  	 Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha.

Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
Puloly,
25/11/ 2025.

Decision No:187(I)

In terms of the powers vested to Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 129 Sub section 2(c) and Section 134 of 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act No: 15 of 1987, and the authority vested in respect of houses, buildings and lands situated within 
the area of Puloly sub office, property tax of ten percent (10%) of the annual assessment value should be recovered on that 
property.
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Further I decide that the annual assessment tax has to be paid to Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Fund before the date 
stated in the schedule below against each quarter in the year 2026. A ten percent (10%) discount to be given by Point Pedro 
Pradeshiya Sabha, when the tax for four quarters is paid before the thirty first of January and five percent discount when the 
relevant tax is paid to Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Fund before the date stated against each quarter in column three in this 
schedule and when they fail to pay tax within the prescribed quarter a fine of fifteen percent (15%) to be recovered for bare 
lands and residences and (20%) for trade centers.

Schedule  I
Quarter Date of payment Final date for entitle 

discount
discount

First Quarter Before 31.03.2026 31.01.2026  10%
Second Quarter Before 30.06.2026 30.04.2026   5%
Third Quarter Before 30.09.2026 31.07.2026   5%
Fourth Quarter Before 31.12.2026 31.10.2026   5%

01-209/1

POINT PEDRO PRADESHIYA SABHA

Business licences - 2026

Decision No:187(II)

I, Uthayakumar Jukathees, being the Chairman of Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha, in terms of the powers vested to me under 
Section 09 Sub section 3 and Section 134 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act No: 15 of 1987, and  the powers vested to me under 
Sections 149, 151 of that act read together with Section 147 of that act decide to impose and levy corresponding charges 
given in the schedule  in respect of issuing business license to carry out any of the businesses stated in column I of this 
schedule in the year 2026 within the area of Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha, in the event of annual value of the place of 
business  falls within the delimitations of issues prescribed in column II.

                             	 Mr. Uthayakumar Jugathees,
                                                                                            	 Chairman,
                                                                  	 Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha.

Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
Puloly,
25/11/ 2025.

Schedule  II

No. Particulars of trades and Industries Annual License Fee
Annual Value of the Property of used to 

conduct business or industry
Annual value

Not more 
than 

Rs.750.00
Rs. Cts.

Annual 
value   From 

Rs.751 to 
Rs.1,500.00

Rs.  Cts.

Annual value
More than 
Rs.1501.00

Rs. Cts.
1 Running a tea or coffee shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
2 Running a food stall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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No. Particulars of trades and Industries Annual License Fee
Annual Value of the Property of used to 

conduct business or industry
Annual value

Not more 
than 

Rs.750.00
Rs. Cts.

Annual 
value   From 

Rs.751 to 
Rs.1,500.00

Rs.  Cts.

Annual value
More than 
Rs.1501.00

Rs. Cts.
3 Running a bakery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
4 Running a firewood  business 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
5 Running a timber store 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Running a smithy workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Running a Press

1. Operate by electricity 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2. Operate by hand 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Running a carpentry industry

1. Make furniture 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2. Ordinary carpentry work 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Running a metal crushing machine 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Running a motor vehicle service station 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Motor car repairing garage 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Boats out board motor repairing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Running a timber sawing pit

1. Operate by electricity 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2. Operate by man power 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Running a jewellry making or selling center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Running a tyre, tube volcanizing shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Running an electricity industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Collecting old metal items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Collect and keep cement above 25 cwt. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Collect and keep tiles and bricks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 Running a hair dressing center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

21 Running a laundry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

22 Running a chillie powder, coffee powder grinding mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

23 Manufacturing aerated water 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

24 Manufacture and sell cool drinks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

25 Running an ice cream, ice palam manufacture site 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

26 Manufacture sweets items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

27 Running an ice cream, ice palam sale center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2026'01'16
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 16.01.2026

6

No. Particulars of trades and Industries Annual License Fee
Annual Value of the Property of used to 

conduct business or industry
Annual value

Not more 
than 

Rs.750.00
Rs. Cts.

Annual 
value   From 

Rs.751 to 
Rs.1,500.00

Rs.  Cts.

Annual value
More than 
Rs.1501.00

Rs. Cts.
28 Produce and sell ice cubes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
29 Having a beedi or cigar producing center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
30 Collect and keep straw for sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
31 Dye sarees 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
32 Collect and keep firewood charcoal 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
33 Running a herd with more than 10 cows 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
34 Running a liquor bar 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
35 Having a today tavern 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
36 Having a petrol, diesel and other oils filling center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
37 Collect and sell fertilizer 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
38 Running a hardware items shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
39 Having new metals/  metal vessels 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
40 Running a tin welding shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
41 Running a radio repair shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
42 Running a lathe industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
43 Running a photographic studio 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
44 Collect and keep furniture items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
45 Running a paddy hulling mill

1. With government quota 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
2. Without government quota 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

46 Collect and keep paint, varnish and distemper, more than 5 
cwt.

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

47 Collect and keep cool drinks bottle above 1 gross 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
48 Keep spray paints 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
49 Running a welding industry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
50 Collect and keep tea leaves, above 3 cwt. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
51 Burn lime, preserve and store/  preparation 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
52 Collect and keep agro chemical items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
53 Collect and keep petrol, diesel and kerosene 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
54 Keep dry fish/ salted fish 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
55 Running a poultry food sale center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
56 Running an oil manufacturing center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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No. Particulars of trades and Industries Annual License Fee
Annual Value of the Property of used to 

conduct business or industry
Annual value

Not more 
than 

Rs.750.00
Rs. Cts.

Annual 
value   From 

Rs.751 to 
Rs.1,500.00

Rs.  Cts.

Annual value
More than 
Rs.1501.00

Rs. Cts.
57 Running a hotel/ lodge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
58 Running electrical items selling center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
59 Running animal food collecting center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
60 Running empty bottles/ gunny bags collecting center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
61 Storing to sell rice, sugar, flour and other grains, above 10 cwt. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
62 Running a private telecommunication center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
63 Advertisement services (cable)/ Private television service 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
64 Wedding  Hall (with meals) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
65 Selling ice cream and ice palam in a vehicle 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
66 Sale of furniture in vehicles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
67 Running a poultry farm with more than 100 birds 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
68 Running a poultry farm with more than 50 birds 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
69 Information Technology Service 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
70 Running a weaving center operate by electricity 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
71 Manufacture or store asbestos sheets 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
72 Mobile sales 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
73 Running a bicycle repair center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
74 Running a wheat, kurakkan and other grains grinding mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
75 Making clay pots 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

01-209/2

POINT PEDRO PRADESHIYA SABHA

Business Taxes  - 2026

Decision No:187(III)

I, Uthayakumar Jukathees, being the Chairman of Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha, in terms of the powers vested to me under 
Section 09 sub section 3 and Section 134 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act No: 15 of 1987, decide that business tax should be 
paid for each business being conducted in the area of Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha, for which license not obtained under 
provisions of Section 149 of that act and entitled to pay industrial tax under Sections 150 and 151,by the person or persons 
carry out the business, to Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha before the thirty first March of 2026 according to the nature of trade 
carried out before the year of the particular tax payable year and not exceeding the rates given below.                                                                               

                             	 Mr. Uthayakumar Jugathees,
                                                                                            	 Chairman,
                                                                  	 Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha.

Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
Puloly,
25/11/ 2025.
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SCHEDULE  III

No
Particulars of trades and Industries

Annual License Fee
Annual Value of the Property of used to conduct 

business or industry
Annual value
Not more than 

Rs.750
Rs. Cts.

Annual value   
From Rs.751 to 

Rs.1500
Rs.  Cts.

Annual value
More than 
Rs.1501

Rs. Cts.
1 Running a grocery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
2 Running a sewing center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
3 Running a picture framing center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
4 Selling or hiring video Gazettes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
5 Running an audio recording center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
6 Running a center for outdoor video shooting and audio 

recording
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Running a clock repair center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
8 Running a Ayurveda drugs sale center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
9 Running a western drugs sale center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Running an individual patient care center or hospital 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Make or sell coffins 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Sell or store buildings materials 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 Running a center for hiring loud speaker 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
14 Running a textile 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 Running a book stall or stationery shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
16 Running a decoration items sale center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 Running a photo copying center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 Running a bicycle selling center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
19 Running a Rubber Stamp fabricating center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 Running a foot wear and leather items selling center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 Running a milk collecting/ selling center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 Running a retail shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

01-209/3

POINT PEDRO PRADESHIYA SABHA

Industry, Higher Industry - 2026

Decision No:187(IV)

I, Uthayakumar Jukathees, being the Chairman of Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha, in terms of the powers vested to me 
under Section 09 sub Section 3 of Pradeshiya sabha Act No: 15 of 1987, decide that business tax should be paid for each 
industry, higher industry being conducted in the area of Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha,  for which license not obtained under 
provisions of Section 149 of that act and entitled to pay industrial tax under Section 152,by the person or persons carry out 
the business, to Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha before the thirty first March of 2026 according to the nature of trade carried 
out before the year of the particular tax payable year and not exceeding the rates given below.                                                                               

                             	 Mr. Uthayakumar Jugathees,
                                                                                            	 Chairman,
                                                                  	 Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha.
Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
Puloly,
25/11/ 20255.
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SCHEDULE  IV

No. Amount received last year by business Tax to be paid
1 Not more than Rs. 6,000 0    None
2 From Rs. 6,001 0 to 12,000 0   90.00
3 From Rs. 12,001 0 to 18,750 0                                                180.00
4 From Rs. 18,751 0 to 75,000 0  360.00
5 From Rs. 75,001 0 to 150,000 0 1,200.00
6 Above Rs, 150,000 0 3,000.00

SCHEDULE  V

No.               Trades
1 Commission  Agent
2 Building Contractor
3 Money Lenders
4 Brokers
5 Holders of driver training centers
6 Auctioneers
7 Money Investors
8 Holding private education institutions
9 Insurance Agents
10 Holders of Consultancy Service Centers
11 Tourist bus service conductors
12 Goods loading and unloading service Providers
13 Pawn Brokers
14 National and Foreign Bank offices
15 Licensed Surveyors
16 Licensed Draughtsman
17 Private Hospitals, Consultation  centers

01-209/4

POINT  PEDRO PRADESHIYA SABHA

Imposing Charges for providing services

Decision No:187(V)

In terms of the powers vested to me under Section 09 Sub section 3 of Pradeshiya sabha Act No: 15 of 1987, I decide 
to implement from 01.01.2026, service charges for the services stated in the schedule below, provided by Point Pedro 
Pradeshiya Sabha. 

                             	 Mr. Uthayakumar Jugathees,
                                                                                            	 Chairman,
                                                                  	 Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha.

Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
Puloly,
25/11/ 2025.
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SCHEDULE  VI

S/. No. Detail Amount (Rs.)
1 Name changing  Form 500 0
2 Business License/ Tax form charges 500 0
3 Environment License form charges 500 0
4 Higher profession form charges free
5 Change of name- inspection charges 600 0
6 Building application form 1,000 0
7 House warming certificate form 500 0
8 Non acquirement certificate, street limit certificate, property right 

certificate charges
500 0

9 Building delay form charges
10 Land partition form 500 0
11 Land integration form 500 0
12 Extension of period 500 0
13 Street limit certificate- inspection charges
14 Library membership application form free
15 Library membership renewal charges 50 0
16 Library membership charges

1. Students
2. Public

100 0
200 0

17 Bicycle Number plate form 100 0
18 Bicycle license 4 0
19 Animal tax number plate 10 0
20 Draughtsman registration charges 1,000 0
21 Draughtsman registration renewal charges 2,000 0
22 Receipt copy charges 100 0
23 Market lease quotation form 1,000 0
24 Quotation form (work) 3,000 0
25 Waste disposal form free
26 Water supply form charges  (other needs) free
27 Advertisement form charges free
28 One tractor load of solid waste 2,500 0

Transport Charges shall be calculated on a per – kilometer basis from the 
sub office of our Council, were the service provided

100 0

29 Solid waste disposal charge – Commercial establishments , hotels 
(monthly basis)
Eating house / food outlet 1,000 0
Tea shop 600 0
Wedding hall (large) 5,000 0
Wedding hall (medium) 3,000 0
Wedding hall (small) 2,000 0
Hotel 2,000 0
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S/. No. Detail Amount (Rs.)
Festive ice cream shop (one time only) 5,000 0

30 Drinking water requirement – regular (per liter) 2 0
Drinking water requirement - special (per liter) 3 0
Transport Charges shall be calculated on a per – kilometer basis from the 
sub office of our Council, were the service provided

100 0

31 JCB Rental Charge (Per Hour) 6,000 0
Sand Transportation Route Fee (Per Tractor Load) 1,000 0

32 Vehicle Rental charge for road Work
Tractor Rental (Within 1KM – Per Day) 12,000 0
Tractor Rental (Within 1KM – 2KM
 – Per Day)

15,000 0

Tractor Rental (For Each additional KM Beyond 2KM – Per Day) 2,000 0
33 Water tank hire

First day 500 0
Succeeding days 300 0

34 Excrement disposal vehicle hire
Large 9,000 0
Small 5,000 0
Inspection fee 1,000 0
Transport Charges shall be calculated on a per – kilometer basis from the 
sub office of our Council, were the service provided

100 0

35 Auto stand Parking hire  (monthly) 200 0
36 Ground hire (per day) 500 0
37 Public Library photo copy charges

Single page
Two pages

8 0
10 0

38 Public Library color print (page size A4) 50 0
39 Public Library Lamination  (page size A4) 100 0
40 Public library website use  (for 1 hour) 50 0
41 Advertisement charges

·	 Not illuminated (for 1 square feet) 50 0
·	 Illuminated (for 1 square feet) 75 0

42 Resident and non-resident buildings permit form

·	 Up to 400 square meter
·	 401 sq. meter – 1000 sq. meter
·	 1001 sq. meter – 1500 sq. meter
·	 1501 sq. meter – 2000 sq. meter
·	 Above 2000 sq. meter for every extra 90 sq. meter

Residence     Residence        Non
Single           Upstair       residence
House            House

20 0            25 0           25 0
22 0            27 0           27 0
25 0            30 0           30 0
25 0            32 0           32 0

2,000 00       2,000 0      2,000 0

43 House warming certificate inspection charges
Residence
Non resident

4,000 0
5,000 0
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S/. No. Detail Amount (Rs.)
44 Land partition application inspection charges (for square meter)

·	 150 – 300
·	 301 – 600
·	 601 – 900
·	 Above 900

1,000 0
800 0
600 0
500 0

45 Land Integration inspection charges (for square meter)
·	 150 – 300
·	 301 – 600
·	 601 – 900
Above 900

1,000 0
800 0
600 0
500 0

46 Extension of Period, Inspection charges

·	 Up to 400 sq. meter
·	 401 sq. meter – 1000 sq. meter
·	 1001 sq. meter – 1500 sq. meter
·	 1501 sq. meter – 2000 sq. meter
·	 Above 2000 sq. meter, for every extra 90 sq. meter

Residence     Residence        Non                                 
Single           Upstair      residence
House            House
  20 0            25 0           25 0    
  22 0            27 0           27 0
  25 0            30 0           30 0
  25 0            32 0           32 0
2,000 0       2,000 0      2,000 0

47 Library book Fine (for one day)                                  2.00
48 Losing library book – Fine

·	 Sri Lankan book
·	 Indian book

(book value x 2) = 25% fine
(book value x 3) = 25%  fine                                                                

49 Environment Conservation License Charges 4,500 0
50 Environment Conservation License, Inspection Charges 3,000 0
51 Water connection service charges 3,000 0
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POINT PEDRO PRADESHIYA SABHA

Entertainment  Tax - 2026

Decision No:187(VI)

As per Section 2(1) of Entertainment Tax Ordinance, Chapter 599,  I decide to charge 10% of the face value of Admission 
tickets when an entertainment event is conducted in our area

                             	 Mr. Uthayakumar Jugathees,
                                                                                            	 Chairman,
                                                                  	 Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha.

Point Pedro Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
Puloly,
25/11/ 2025.
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